During our fiscal 2007 audit, we restated our previously-reported operating results for fiscal years 2001 through 2006 to
record certain adjustments to previously-provided income taxes. These adjustments amounted to an aggregate increase in
income tax provision and income taxes payable of $326,000 to reflect income taxes related to our foreign subsidiaries.

�
During our fiscal 2007 audit, we restated our previously-reported operating results for the first quarter of fiscal 2007 to
record an increase to our warranty reserve and warranty expense of $27,000.

   In addition to the above adjustments, reclassifications have been made to prior year balances to conform to the current year presentation.

F-19

Edgar Filing: SIGMA DESIGNS INC - Form S-1

136

Impact of the Restatement Adjustments on the Consolidated Financial Statements

   The following table presents the impact of the financial statement restatement adjustments on the Company's previously reported
consolidated statements of income for the years ended January 28, 2006 and January 29, 2005 (in thousands).

Years Ended

January 28, 2006 January 29, 2005

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

NET REVENUES $ 33,320 $ � $ 33,320 $ 31,437 $ (39) $ 31,398
COST OF REVENUES 11,552 373(1) 11,925 9,527 140(1) 9,667

GROSS PROFIT 21,768 (373) 21,395 21,910 (179) 21,731
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Research and development 14,041 999(1) 15,040 11,648 640(1) 12,288
Sales and marketing 5,076 980(1) 6,056 4,804 464(1) 5,268
General and administrative 4,131 737(1) 4,868 4,209 322(1) 4,531

Operating expenses 23,248 2,716 25,964 20,661 1,426 22,087

INCOME (LOSS) FROM
OPERATIONS (1,480) (3,089) (4,569) 1,249 (1,605) (356)
Gains on sales of long-term
investments 2,549 � 2,549 � � �
Interest income and other income,
net 823 (294)(2) 529 595 (301)(2) 294

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE
INCOME TAXES 1,892 (3,383) (1,491) 1,844 (1,906) (62)
PROVISION FOR INCOME
TAXES 8 62 70 4 59 63

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 1,884 $ (3,445) $ (1,561) $ 1,840 $ (1,965) $ (125)

NET INCOME (LOSS) PER
SHARE:
Basic $ 0.09 $ (0.16) $ (0.07) $ 0.09 $ (0.10) $ (0.01)
Diluted $ 0.08 $ (0.15) $ (0.07) $ 0.08 $ (0.09) $ (0.01)

SHARES USED IN
COMPUTATION:
Basic 21,412 21,412 20,809 20,809
Diluted 23,667 21,412 23,529 20,809

(1)
Includes the impact of stock-based compensation charges and related payroll taxes.

(2)
Includes the impact of penalties and interest in connection with payroll tax liabilities recorded.

F-20

Edgar Filing: SIGMA DESIGNS INC - Form S-1

137

   The following table presents the impact of the financial statement restatement adjustments on the Company's previously reported
consolidated balance sheet as of January 28, 2006 (in thousands).

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 16,827 $ � $ 16,827
Short-term investments 9,525 � 9,525
Accounts receivable (net of allowances of $1,491) 4,951 � 4,951
Note receivable�related party 900 � 900
Inventories 3,830 � 3,830
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,001 137 1,138

Total current assets 37,034 137 37,171
EQUIPMENT AND LEASEHOLD IMPROVEMENTS�net 1,474 � 1,474
LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS 1,282 � 1,282
OTHER NON- CURRENT ASSETS 169 261 430

TOTAL ASSETS $ 39,959 $ 398 $ 40,357

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY CURRENT
LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable $ 3,467 $ � $ 3,467
Accrued liabilities and other 2,031 3,636(2) 5,667
Current portion of bank term loan 211 � 211

Total current liabilities 5,709 3,636 9,345
BANK TERM LOAN 233 � 233
OTHER LONG�TERM LIABILITIES 102 � 102

Total liabilities 6,044 3,636 9,680
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY:
Preferred stock�no par value: 2,000,000 shares authorized; no shares
issued or outstanding � � �
Common stock�no par value: 35,000,000 shares authorized;
21,945,874 shares outstanding 91,131 16,569(1) 107,700
Shareholder notes receivables � (58)(1) (58)
Deferred compensation � (4,303)(1) (4,303)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 23 181 204
Accumulated deficit (57,239) (15,627)(1)(2) (72,866)

Total shareholders' equity $ 33,915 $ (3,238) $ 30,677

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY $ 39,959 $ 398 $ 40,357

(1)
Includes the impact of stock-based compensation charges.

F-21

Edgar Filing: SIGMA DESIGNS INC - Form S-1

138

(2)
Includes the impact of payroll taxes and related penalties and interest.

3. CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS

   Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments consisted of the following (in thousands):

February 3, 2007 January 28, 2006

Adjusted
Cost

Unrealized
loss

Fair
market
value

Adjusted
Cost

Unrealized
loss

Fair
market
value

Money market funds $ 13,552 $ �$ 13,552 $ 586 $ �$ 586
Certificate of Deposits � � � 399 (1) 398
Corporate commercial paper 1,734 � 1,734 4,095 (1) 4,094